Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer, its management, as well as financial statements. No public offer of securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.



MONGOLIAN MINING CORPORATION

(In Provisional Liquidation) (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 975)

RESULTS OF THE SCHEME MEETINGS

This announcement (the "Announcement") is made by Mongolian Mining Corporation (In Provisional Liquidation) (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 8 July 2016, 11 July 2016, 13 July 2016, 21 July 2016, 26 August 2016, 31 August 2016, 2 September 2016, 11 October 2016, 28 October 2016, 3 November 2016, 20 November 2016, 21 December 2016, 22 December 2016, 19 January 2017, 23 January 2017, 20 February 2017, 8 March 2017, 14 March 2017, 21 March 2017 and 31 March 2017 (the "**Relevant Announcements**") in relation to the proposed offshore debt restructuring of the Company (the "**Debt Restructuring**"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalised terms in this announcement will have the same meanings as those defined in the Relevant Announcements.

The Company is pleased to announce that at the Cayman Scheme Meeting and the Hong Kong Scheme Meeting held on 10 April 2017 (Cayman Islands time) and 11 April 2017 (Hong Kong time) respectively, the resolutions to approve both the Cayman Scheme and the Hong Kong Scheme have been duly passed with the approval of the requisite majority of the scheme creditors.

The Company will submit the results of the Cayman Scheme Meeting and the Hong Kong Scheme Meeting to the Cayman Court and the Hong Kong Court respectively for the sanctioning of the Schemes.

The Company will publish further announcements to update the shareholders and potential investors on progress of the Debt Restructuring when necessary.

For and on behalf of Mongolian Mining Corporation (In Provisional Liquidation) Simon Conway

Joint Provisional Liquidator who acts without personal liability

Hong Kong, 11 April 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company consists of Mr. Odjargal Jambaljamts and Dr. Battsengel Gotov, being the executive directors of the Company, Dr. Oyungerel Janchiv, Mr. Od Jambaljamts and Mr. Gankhuyag Adilbish, being the non-executive directors of the Company, and Dr. Khashchuluun Chuluundorj, Mr. Unenbat Jigjid and Mr. Chan Tze Ching, Ignatius, being the independent non-executive directors of the Company.